

05-3928-cr

To Be Argued By:
MICHAEL E. RUNOWICZ

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-3928-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

DEAN SIMS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

MICHAEL E. RUNOWICZ
Assistant United States Attorney
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The guilty plea.....	4
B. The presentence report.....	9
C. The sentencing hearing.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. The district court did not clearly err when it imposed the mandatory minimum term of imprisonment following the defendant's admission to distributing more than 50 grams of cocaine base.....	15
A. Relevant facts.....	15
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	16

C. Discussion.....	17
II. Trial counsel was not ineffective at sentencing for failing to ask the sentencing court to determine the amount of drugs the defendant personally consumed as opposed to having distributed given the defendant’s admission that he had distributed more than 50 grams of cocaine base.	22
A. Relevant facts.	22
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	22
C. Discussion.....	23
III. Notwithstanding the district court’s willingness to allow the defendant to seek and obtain a safety-valve reduction in his sentence, the defendant clearly stated on the record his election to not pursue this option.....	26
A. Relevant facts.	26
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	26
C. Discussion.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 477 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Antonietti</i> , 86 F.3d 206 (11th Cir. 1996).	21
<i>United States v. Asch</i> , 207 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2000).	20
<i>United States v. Aulet</i> , 618 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>United States v. Behler</i> , 100 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 1996).	21
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 427 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23, 25

<i>United States v. Conde</i> , 178 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Hazut</i> , 140 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Innamorati</i> , 996 F.2d 456 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 905 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17, 27

<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 350 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Nuzzo</i> , 385 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 136 F.3d 882 (2d Cir. 1997) (per curiam).	27
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 232 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2000).	20
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 110 F.3d 921 (2d Cir. 1997).	17
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Snoot</i> , 60 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 1995).	21
<i>United States v. Tang</i> , 214 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1060 (2006).	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000).	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 247 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2001).	13, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Wyss</i> , 147 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1998).	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	12, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	viii, 17
21 U.S.C. § 841.	13, 14, 18, 19
21 U.S.C. § 846.	1, 3, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	viii
28 U.S.C. § 2255.	23

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	viii
----------------------------	------

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. 27

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2. 14
